

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 15356 OF 2025

Sagar Dnyaneshwar Naik	}	Petitioner
Versus		
Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation	}	
& Ors.	}	Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15786 OF 2025**

Ashok Bhauso Patil	}	Petitioner
Versus		
Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation	}	
& Ors.	}	Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15776 OF 2025**

Sheetal Shripat Bhoir	}	Petitioner
Versus		
Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation	}	
& Ors.	}	Respondents

Mr. Kirti G. Munshi, Senior Advocate with Mr. Akshay Malviya, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/15356/2025.

Mr. Karan Bhosale with Mr. Gopal L. Dalvi and Mr. Akshay Malviya, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/15776/2025.

Mr. Akshay A. Patil with Mr. Gopal L. Dalvi and Mr. Akshay Malviya, Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/15786/2025.

Mr. Saurabh Pakale, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 (NMMC) in WP/15776/2025 & WP/15786/2025.

Mr. Sachindra B. Shetye with Mr. Akshay Pansare, Mr. Nipun Sawane, Advocates for Respondent-State Election Commission in all matters.

Ms. Neha S. Bhide, Government Pleader with Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Additional Government Pleader, Mr. V. G. Badgajar, AGP, Ms. G. R. Raghunashi, AGP & Ms. Pooja Patil, AGP for Respondent-State in all matters.

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE: 22nd DECEMBER 2025

P.C.:

We have heard Mr. Kirti G. Munshi, the learned senior counsel for the petitioner in Writ Petition No. 15356 of 2025 at length, Mr. Karan Bhosale, the learned counsel for the petitioner in Writ Petition No. 15776 of 2025 and Mr. Akshay A. Patil, the learned counsel for the petitioner in Writ Petition No. 15786 of 2025 to some extent.

2. Part heard. Post the matters tomorrow, that is, 23rd December 2025 “High on Board” for further arguments and response on behalf of the Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]